A RESOLUTION confirming the appointment of Brian J. Crall to the Personnel Board.

WHEREAS, KRS 18A045(1) establishes the Personnel Board and requires that it consist of seven members, five of whom shall be appointed by the Governor and two of whom are elected by classified employees of state government; and

WHEREAS, by Executive Order 2016-116, dated March 4, 2016, the Governor appointed Brian J. Crall of Nicholasville, Kentucky, to the Personnel Board to replace Wayne Doug Sapp whose term has expired, to serve for a term expiring January 1, 2020; and

WHEREAS, KRS 18A.050(4) requires all five appointments made to the Personnel Board by the Governor to be confirmed by the Senate, and the Governor has delivered Brian J. Crall's name for confirmation as a member of the board; and

WHEREAS, the Senate finds that Brian J. Crall has met the necessary requirements and is not employed by the Commonwealth of Kentucky in any capacity;

NOW, THEREFORE,

Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

→ Section 1. The Senate does hereby confirm Executive Order 2016-116, dated March 4, 2016, appointing Brian J. Crall of Nicholasville, Kentucky, to the Personnel Board to serve for a term expiring January 1, 2020.

→Section 2. The Clerk of the Senate shall forward a copy of this Resolution and written notification of its adoption to Brian J. Crall, 118 W. Old Coach Road, Nicholasville, Kentucky 40356; Governor Matthew G. Bevin, Room 100, State Capitol, Frankfort, Kentucky 40601; and Mark Sipek, Executive Director of the Personnel Board, 28 Fountain Place, Frankfort, Kentucky 40601.